Introduced by: Mayor
Date: February 5, 1991

Action: ADOPTED Vote: UNANIMOUS

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

## RESOLUTION 91-16

DECLARING THE IBM SYSTEM 36 OF THE CENTRAL KENAI PENINSULA HOSPITAL SERVICE AREA AS SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF THIS SYSTEM TO THE SOUTH PENINSULA HOSPITAL SERVICE AREA.

WHEREAS, the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area Board has declared its IBM system 36 as surplus to its needs; and

WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Code requires that surplus property be made available for use by other agencies of the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the South Peninsula Hospital has expressed an interest in receiving this used computer system to enhance their current system, which is at maximum capacity; and

WHEREAS, South Peninsula Hospital will pay all transportation and removal costs associated with the transfer of the IBM system 36;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the IBM system 36 of the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital is declared as surplus.

Section 2. That the IBM system 36 is transferred to the South Peninsula Hospital Service Area for enhancement to their current system.

<u>Section 3</u>. That all costs associated with the transportation and removal of the IBM system 36 from the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital will be the responsibility of the South Peninsula Hospital.

Section 4. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS \_5 +6 DAY OF TECRUARY , 1991.

James W. Skogstad, Assembly President

Janes H Sumer

Janes Sumer, Borough Clerk